

Case No. 16-3051

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. SCOTT,
Respondent.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the August 19, 2016 Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
in Case Nos. 1:15-cv-03330-GLR and 1:15-cv-03759-GLR,
the Honorable George L. Russell III Presiding

RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION
TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)

Benjamin H. Carney
bcarney@GWCfirm.com
Martin E. Wolf
mwolf@GWCfirm.com
Gordon, Wolf & Carney, Chtd.
102 West Pennsylvania Ave.
Towson, Md. 21204
Telephone: (410) 825-2300
Facsimile: (410) 825-0066

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT MICHAEL A. SCOTT

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Cricket’s Own Proposed Reply Shows that Mr. Scott Does Not Attempt to “Recharacterize” the Issue on Appeal, so a Reply Is Not Necessary for Cricket to Respond to this Non-Issue.....	3
III.	Cricket’s Proposed Reply Fundamentally Misconstrues the Cases that Refute Its Claim that the District Court Is in a “Split” with Other Circuits.....	5
IV.	The Papers Cricket Omitted from Its Petition Show that Mr. Scott Raised the Very Issue Cricket Claims He Did Not.....	8
V.	Cricket Misstates the Nature of the Cases It Cites as Permitting a Reply in Section 1453(c) Petitions	9
VI.	Conclusion.....	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>7-Eleven, Inc. v. Chamberlain</i> , No. 15-354	9
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	3
<i>DISH Network, LLC v. Krakauer</i> , No. 15-303 (4 th Cir.).....	9
<i>Experian Info. Solutions v. Dreher</i> , No. 14-491 (4 th Cir.).....	9
<i>Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir.2011)	6
<i>Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 263 (8 th Cir. 2015).....	6,7
<i>Huntington Nat’l Bank v. Powell</i> , No. 15-178 (4 th Cir.).....	9
<i>In re Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 669 (7th Cir.2010)	6,7,9
<i>Lewis v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 395 (9 th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Mondragon v. Capital One Auto Fin.</i> , 736 F.3d 880 (9th Cir.2013)	6
<i>Reece v. AES Corp.</i> , 638 F. App’x 755 (10 th Cir. 2016).....	6,7
<i>Sligh v. Doe</i> , 596 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir.1979)	3,4

Spivey v. Vertrue,
528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 9

State of West Virginia, ex rel. Morrissey v. Pfizer, Inc.,
No. 13-255 9

Vodenichar v. Halcon Energy Props., Inc.,
733 F.3d 497 (3d Cir.2013)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1453..... 1,2,9

Rules

F.R.A.P 5 8

Respondent, Michael Scott (“Mr. Scott”) opposes the Motion for Leave to File Reply in Support of Petition for Permission to Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) (the “Motion”) filed by Petitioner Cricket Communications, LLC (“Cricket”).
